

Nos. 06-969 and 06-970

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *Appellant*,

v.

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC., *Appellee*.

---

SENATOR JOHN MCCAIN, *ET AL.*, *Appellants*,

v.

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC., *Appellee*.

---

*On Appeals from the United States  
District Court for the District of Columbia*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
THE CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS,  
THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE, REASON FOUNDATION,  
THE INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION,  
AND THE CATO INSTITUTE,  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

ERIK S. JAFFE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20008  
(202) 237-8165  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

March 23, 2007

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Pages</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. CAMPAIGN-FINANCE JURISPRUDENCE HAS STRAYED FAR FROM FUNDAMENTAL FIRST AMENDMENT AND DEMOCRATIC PRINCIPLES. ....	4
II. GRASS-ROOTS LOBBYING IS CORE POLITICAL SPEECH, ASSEMBLY, AND PETITIONING ACTIVITY.....	11
III. BCRA’S BURDEN ON GRASS-ROOTS LOBBYING IS SEVERE AND FAR-REACHING.....	13
A. BCRA Places Substantial Restrictions on Legitimate Grass-Roots Lobbying. ....	14
B. Alternative Avenues of Communication are Inappropriate, Inadequate, and Short-Lived Justifications for Restricting Core Political Speech. ....	17
IV. THE GOVERNMENT INTEREST IN SUPPRESSING GRASS-ROOTS LOBBYING IS ATTENUATED AND NOT COMPELLING. ....	22
A. Corruption and Its Appearance Are Distant Concerns and “Circumvention” Is a Never-Ending Excuse for More Regulation. ....	22
B. There Is No Risk of Actual Corruption or Even “Undue” Influence. ....	25

C. Avoiding the Mere Appearance of Corruption Is Not a Compelling Interest and Is Not Advanced by Restricting Grass- Roots Lobbying .....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	passim
<i>Daniel v. Family Sec. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 220 (1949).....	12
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	9, 10
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	12
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	28
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	6, 10
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971) .....	4
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1877).....	12
<i>Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	18
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	18
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	13
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	13
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(2) .....	16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Bradley A. Smith & Jason R. Owen, <i>Boundary Based Restrictions in Unbounded Broadcast Media Markets: McConnell v. FEC’s Underinclusive Overbreadth Analysis</i> , -- STAN. L. & POLICY REV. 101 (forthcoming 2007).....	15

Dorie E. Apollonio & Margaret A. Carne, <i>Interest Groups and the Power of Magic Words</i> , 4 ELEC. L.J. 178 (2005).....	10
Erik S. Jaffe, <i>McConnell v. FEC: Rationing Speech to Prevent “Undue” Influence</i> , 2003-2004 CATO SUPREME COURT REVIEW 245 (2004).....	6, 23
Federalist No. 10, THE FEDERALIST PAPERS (Rossiter & Kesler eds. 1999) .....	5, 24
Ilya Somin, <i>Political Ignorance and the Countermajoritarian Difficulty: A New Perspective on the Central Obsession of Constitutional Theory</i> , 89 IOWA L. REV. 1287 (2004).....	17
Michael Delli Carpini & Scott Keeter, WHAT AMERICANS KNOW ABOUT POLITICS AND WHY IT MATTERS (1996) .....	17
Nathaniel Persily and Kelli Lammi, <i>Campaign Finance After McCain-Feingold: Perceptions of Corruption and Campaign Finance: When Public Opinion Determines Constitutional Law</i> , 153 U. PA. L. REV. 119 (2004) .....	30
Stephen Ansolabehere & James M. Snyder, Jr., <i>Why Is there so Little Money in U.S. Politics</i> , 17 J. ECON. PERSPECTIVES 105 (2003).....	22
Stephen E. Bennett & Linda Bennett, <i>Out of Sight Out of Mind: Americans Limited Knowledge of Party Control of the House of Representatives 1960-84</i> , 35 POL. RES. Q. 67 (1992) .....	17
